File ID Number	17-0589
Introduction Date	5-10-17
Enactment Number	
Enactment Date	
Ву	



## OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Office of the Board of Education

To: Board of Education

From: Devin Dillon, Interim Superintendent

Subject: District Submitting Grant Agreement - Rogers Family Foundation

### ACTION REQUESTED:

Approval and acceptance by the Board of Education of Grant Agreement (#20170924) between the District and Rogers Family Foundation, for the grant period December 1, 2016 through May 31, 3017 as specified in the agreement, pursuant to the terms and conditions theref, and to submit amendments for the grant period, if any.

### **BACKGROUND:**

This contribution from the Rogers Family Foundation is in support of the Oakland Marker Fellows program (Cohort II). The Rogers Family Foundation is honored to support Oakland Unified School District in it's efforts to educate and shape the youth of Oakland.

File LD#	Backup Document Included	Туре	Recipient	Grant's Purpose	Time Period	Funding Source	Grant Amount
	Yes	Grant Agreement	Oakland Unified School District Post Secondary Readiness/Linked Learning	The grant will support the Oakland Marker Fellows program (Cohort II)	December 1, 2016 through May 31, 2017	Rogers Family Foundation	\$10,000.00

#### DISCUSSION:

The District created a Grant Face sheet process to:

- · Review proposed grant projects at OUSD sites and assess their contribution to sustained student achievement.
- · Identify OUSD resources required for program success.

The total amount of grant will be provided to OUSD's Linked Learning Office from the funder.

Grant valued at: \$10,000.00

#### RECOMMENDATION:

Approval and acceptance by the Board of Education of Grant Agreement (#20170924) between Oakland Unified School District and Rogers Family Foundation.

## ATTACHMENTS:

Award Letter Grant Face Sheet Grant Agreement

# ROGERS FAMILY FOUNDATION

10 Clay Street, Suite 200 Oakland, CA 94607

December 16, 2016

Michael Gaal Chief of Staff Oakland Unified School District c/o Ashley Hill 1000 Broadway, Ste. 440 Oakland, CA 94607



Dear Michael,

It is with great pleasure that I write to inform you of your approved application for a grant of \$10,000 to the Oakland Unified School District from the T. Gary and Kathleen Rogers Supporting Family Foundation to support the Oakland Maker Fellows program (Cohort II). We are so proud of the work that you do in the Oakland community and we wish you success in your endeavors.

We kindly request that you list the grant as Anonymous in any of your organizational materials that list financial giving information. We are happy to be recognized as a supporter of the Oakland Unified School District as long as the level of financial giving is not identified. The Rogers Family Foundation thanks you in advance for respecting this request.

Enclosed, please find a grant agreement. After reviewing the grant agreement, please sign and return it to:

East Bay Community Foundation Rogers Family Foundation c/o Laura Choe 200 Frank Ogawa Plaza Oakland, CA 94612

As a condition of your grant, we ask that you complete a final report in order to inform us about your progress on the outcomes listed in your grant proposal. Your final report is due Friday, June 30, 2017.

As with the applications, reports will be completed on the grantee portal. An email containing your username and password, a link to the grantee portal, and instructions for how to access the reports will be sent to you one month in advance of the report deadline. If you have any questions about this process, please contact Dana Wellhausen at (510) 899-7908 or <a href="mailto:dwellhausen@rogersfoundation.org">dwellhausen@rogersfoundation.org</a>. The Rogers Family Foundation is honored to support you in your efforts to educate and shape the youth of Oakland.

Go out and do good!

Rhonnel Sote o

Executive Director

T. Gary and Kathleen Rogers Supporting Family Foundation

cc: Claire Shorall, Manager of Computer Science



## GRANT AGREEMENT

Between the Rogers Family Supporting Foundation and:

paid only after a condition has been met.

Grantee:	Oakland Unified School District
Address:	1000 Broadway, Suite 440 Oakland, CA 94607
Contact Person:	Mr. Michael Gaal, Chief of Staff
Foundation Contact:	Rhonnel Sotelo, Executive Director
Grant Number:	#20170924
Purpose and Conditions of	the Grant
1. Grant Purpose:	support for Oakland Maker Fellows- Cohort II
2. Grant Period:	12/1/2016 - 5/31/2017
3. Grant Amount:	\$10,000.00
4. Reporting Schedule:	Final report to be submitted by: 6/30/2017
5. Special Conditions:	Grant Classification (re: Financial Accounting Standard Board's SFAS 116 117):
	I. Unconditional [x] II. Unrestricted [] Conditional [] Restricted [x]

Restricted grants can be used only to fund the stated purpose of the grant. Conditional grants are

## ROGERS FAMILY FOUNDATION

10 Clay Street, Suite 200 Oakland, CA 94607

## T. Gary and Kathleen Rogers Family Supporting Organization Grant Agreement Grant #20170924

By accepting this grant, your organization certifies to the Rogers Family Supporting Foundation that you will use grants funds for the purpose outlined in this Agreement. Furthermore, your organization certifies that (i) no tangible benefit, goods, or services are received by any individuals or entities connected with the Rogers Family Supporting Foundation, and (ii) this grant will not be used by you to satisfy the payment of any pledge or other personal financial obligation on behalf of the donors of the Foundation.

By sig	l as of: ning this agreement the Grantee signate greement and that the Grantee accepts	ory acknowledges that he/she has read and under its terms and conditions.	:stood
Grant	ee:		
Ву:	Executive Director		
	Name:	Signature:	
	Board Chair		
	Name:	Signature:	
The F	Rogers Family Foundation  Rhonnel Sotelo, Executive Director		
APP R	over as to form & SUBSTANCE		

Title of Grant: Rogers Family Foundation	Funding Cycle Dates: December 1, 2016 - May 31, 2017		
Grant's Fiscal Agent: Rogers Family Foundation	Grant Amount for Full Funding Cycle: \$10,000		
Funding Agency: Rogers Family Foundation	Grant Focus: Support for Oakland Marker Fellows- Cohort II		

Information Needed	School or Department Response	
How will this grant contribute to sustained student achievement or academic standards?	This grant allows for 10 teachers to participate in a Marker PD, which supports Project Based Learning (PBL).	
How will this grant be evaluated for impact upon student achievement?	Teachers create a project of their own design and grade according to their rubric.	
Does the grant require any resources from the school(s) or district? If so, describe.	No, but there are funds provided by the District to support other teachers.	
Are services being supported by an OUSD funded grant or by a contractor paid through an OUSD contract or MOU? (If yes, include the district's indirect rate for all OUSD site services in the grant's budget for administrative support, evaluation data, or indirect services.)	Contractor	
Will the proposed program take students out of the classroom for any portion of the school day?	No	
Who is the contact managing and assuring grant compliance?  (Include contact's name, address, phone number, email address.)	Gretchen Livesey 1000 Broadway, Suite 440 Oakland, CA 94607 510-879-4118 Gretchen.livesey@ousd.org	

Applicant Obtained Approval Sig	gnatures:		
Entity	Name/s	Signature/s	Date
Principal			
Department Head	Gretchen Livesey	Crothin	4/6/17
Grant Office Obtained Approval	Signatures:		
Entity	Name	Signature	Date
Fiscal Officer	Vernon Hal		
Interim Superintendent	Devin Dillon		